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UNITED STATES
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 10-Q

(Mark One)

QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE

SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

FOR THE QUARTERLY PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2018

OR

TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE
SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

FOR THE TRANSITION PERIOD FROM TO

Commission file number: 001-35479

MRC Global Inc.
(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware 20-5956993
(State or Other Jurisdiction of (I.R.S. Employer
Incorporation or Organization)

Identification No.)



Edgar Filing: MRC GLOBAL INC. - Form 10-Q

Fulbright Tower

1301 McKinney Street, Suite 2300

Houston, Texas 77010
(Address of Principal Executive Offices) (Zip Code)

(877) 294-7574
(Registrant’s Telephone Number, including Area Code)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the
Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was
required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. Yes [

X] No [ ]

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Web site, if
any, every Interactive Data File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T

(§ 232.405 of this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required
to submit and post such files). Yes [X] No[ ]

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer,
smaller reporting company or an emerging growth company. See the definitions of “large accelerated filer,” “accelerated
filer,” “smaller reporting company” and “emerging growth company” in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act. (Check one):

Large accelerated filer [ X ] Accelerated filer [ ] Non-accelerated filer (do not check if a smaller reporting
company) [ ]

Smaller reporting company [ |  Emerging growth company [ ]

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition
period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the
Exchange Act. [ ]

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act). Yes
[ 1 No [X]
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The Company’s common stock is traded on the New York Stock Exchange under the symbol “MRC”. There were
90,315,224 shares of the registrant’s common stock (excluding 87,247 unvested restricted shares), par value $0.01 per
share, issued and outstanding as of July 27, 2018.
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CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS (UNAUDITED)

MRC GLOBAL INC.

(in millions, except shares)

Assets

Current assets:

Cash

Accounts receivable, net
Inventories, net

Other current assets
Total current assets

Other assets
Property, plant and equipment, net

Intangible assets:
Goodwill, net
Other intangible assets, net

Liabilities and stockholders' equity

Current liabilities:

Trade accounts payable

Accrued expenses and other current liabilities
Current portion of long-term debt

Total current liabilities

Long-term obligations:
Long-term debt, net

June 30,

2018

$ 31
676
872
39
1,618
21
147
485
345

$ 2,616

$ 527
136

667

704

December
31,
2017

$ 48
522
701
47
1318
21
147
486
368

$ 2,340

$ 415
143

562

522



