Edgar Filing: MRC GLOBAL INC. - Form 10-Q

MRC GLOBAL INC. Form 10-Q August 02, 2018	
UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMM	MISSION
Washington, D.C. 20549	
FORM 10-Q	
(Mark One)	
QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT	TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE
SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 19	934
FOR THE QUARTERLY PERIOD ENI	DED JUNE 30, 2018
OR	
TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT T	TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE
SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 19	934
FOR THE TRANSITION PERIOD FRO	OM TO
Commission file number: 001-35479	
MRC Global Inc. (Exact name of registrant as specified in it	ts charter)
Delaware (State or Other Jurisdiction of Incorporation or Organization)	20-5956993 (I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)

Edgar Filing: MRC GLOBAL INC. - Form 10-Q

Fulbright Tower	
1301 McKinney Street, Suite 2300	
Houston, Texas (Address of Principal Executive Offices)	77010 (Zip Code)
(877) 294-7574 (Registrant's Telephone Number, includir	ng Area Code)
Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the	rant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the ne preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. Yes [
any, every Interactive Data File required t	rant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Web site, if o be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T ceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required No []
smaller reporting company or an emergin	rant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer, ag growth company. See the definitions of "large accelerated filer," "accelerated emerging growth company" in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act. (Check one):
Large accelerated filer [X] Accelerated company) []	filer [] Non-accelerated filer (do not check if a smaller reporting
Smaller reporting company [] Emerg	ging growth company []
	by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition ised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the
Indicate by check mark whether the regist [] No [X]	rant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act). Yes

Edgar Filing: MRC GLOBAL INC. - Form 10-Q

The Company's common stock is traded on the New York Stock Exchange under the symbol "MRC". There were 90,315,224 shares of the registrant's common stock (excluding 87,247 unvested restricted shares), par value \$0.01 per share, issued and outstanding as of July 27, 2018.

Table Of Contents

INDEX TO QUARTERLY REPORT ON FORM 10-Q

Page PART I – FINANCIAL INFORMATION	
ITEM 1. financial statements (UNAUDITED)	1
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets - JUNE 30, 2018 and December 31, 2017	1
<u>cONdENSED</u> <u>cONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS – THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2018 AND JUNE 30, 2017</u>	2
Condensed Consolidated Statements of other cOMPREHENSIVE INCOME – three and six months en JUNE 30, 2018 and JUNE 30, 2017	<u>de</u> d 3
Condensed CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF cash flows –Six MONTHS ENDEd JUNE 30, 2018 and JUNE 30, 2017	3 4
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements – JUNE 30, 2018	5
ITEM 2. management's discussion and analysis of financial condition and results of operations	14
ITEM 3. quantitative and qualitative disclosures about market risk	26
ITEM 4. controls and procedures	27
PART II – OTHER INFORMATION	
ITEM 1. <u>LEGAL PROCEEDINGS</u>	28
ITEM RISK FACTORS 1a.	28
ITEM 2. <u>UNREGISTERED SALES OF EQUITY SECURITIES AND USE OF PROCEEDS</u>	28
ITEM 3. <u>Defaults Upon Senior Securities</u>	28
ITEM 4. MINING SAFETY DISCLOSURES	29
ITEM 5. other information	29
ITEM 6. Exhibits	30

Table Of Contents

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS (UNAUDITED)

MRC GLOBAL INC.

(in millions, except shares)

		June 30, 2018		December 31, 2017	
Assets					
Current assets:					
Cash		31	\$	48	
Accounts receivable, net		676		522	
Inventories, net		872		701	
Other current assets		39		47	
Total current assets		1,618		1,318	
Other assets		21		21	
Property, plant and equipment, net		147		147	
Intangible assets:					
Goodwill, net		485		486	
Other intangible assets, net		345		368	
	\$	2,616	\$	2,340	
Liabilities and stockholders' equity Current liabilities:					
Trade accounts payable	\$	527	\$	415	
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities		136		143	
Current portion of long-term debt		4		4	
Total current liabilities		667		562	
*					
Long-term obligations:		704		500	
Long-term debt, net		704		522	